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STATE OF WISCONSIN 
BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE BOARD 

IN TRR PIAlTER OF TRR DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST: 

EILEEN N. SONHRRS, 
RRSPONDRNT. 

: 

FINAL DECISION AND ORDER 
93 REB 135 and 95 REB 053 

The parties in this action for the purpose of Wis. Stats. sec. 227.53 are: 

Eileen M. Sommers 
4500 South Sunnyslope Road 
New Berlin, WI 53151 

The Wisconsin Real Estate Board 
P.O. BOX 8935 
Madison, WI 537088935 

The Department of Regulation and Licensing 
Division of Enforcement 
P.O. Box 8935 
Madison, WI 537088935 

The parties in this matter agree to the terms and conditions of the 
attached Stipulation as the final disposition of this matter, subject to the 
approval of the Board. The Board has reviewed this Stipulation and considers 
it acceptable. 

Accordingly, the Board in this matter adopts the attached Stipulation and 
makes the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. EILEEN M. SOMMERS ("Sommers"), 4500 South Sunnyslope Road, New Berlin, WI 
53151, is a real estate broker having State of Wisconsin License #40752, which 
license was originally granted to her on April 30, 1987. Sommers' date of 
birth is March 19, 1966. 

2. At all times relevant hereto, Sommers worked as a broker for E. J. Sommers 
New Berlin Realty, a firm owned and operated by her father Elmer J. Sommers. 
The lots of the subdivision were owned by Lakeview Development Partnership, a 
Wisconsin partnership, in which Elmer J. Sommers was a one-half partner." 

3. As the broker representing the seller of properties throuph the E. J. 
Sommers New Berlin Realty, Sommers drafted offers to purchase for the 
signature of the parties and accepted earnest money for deposi 
disbursement pursuant to applicable administrative rules. 



4. On or about April 29, 1993 Sommers was audited by the W isconsin Department 
of Regulation and Licensing. During the course of the audit, auditor Jeanne 
Pegelow found that Sommers violated the following provisions of the W isconsin 
Administrative Code: 

a. RL 24.08, by failing to place all agreements in writing; 
b. RL 18.03, by failing to deposit all earnest money in a timely manner; 
C. RL 24.05 and 24.07 by failing to disclose seller agency and her 

family relationship with the seller; 
d. RL 16.02(3), by failing to indicate on the offer to purchase her 

status as agent for the seller; 

Auditor Pegelow informed Sommers of these violations in writing. 
Sommers fully cooperated with auditor Pegelow in all regards, and after the 
audit undertook recommended steps and procedures to cure all violations. 

5. On or about October 2. 1993, Sommers drafted an offer to purchase for the 
signatures of the buyers, Daniel J. Kakonis and Vicki L. Kakonis and the 
seller Elmer J. Sonrmers, a partner in the Lakeview Development Partnership. 
This offer was for the purchase and sale of property known as: 

Lot 16, in Lakeview Highlands, being a Subdivision of a part of the 
Southeast l/4, Southwest l/4 and Northeast l/4 of the Southwest l/4 of 
Section 5, in Township 5 North, Range 20 East, in the City of Muskego, 
Waukesha County, W isconsin. 

A  copy of this offer is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein 
as if set forth at length. 

6. The Kakonis' offer failed to include a proper financing contingency, 
stating only: 

"This offer is subject to financing for the lot in question and new home 
construction for at least the sum of $147,000." 

7. The Kakonis' offer, drafted on standard W isconsin Vacant Land Offer to 
Purchase form, at lines 49 through 52, inclusive, indicated that among other 
i tems "storm sewer with laterals to lot line", were additional items included 
in the sale. 

8. The Kakonis' requested Sommers and her father to provide the storm sewer 
and Sommers declined to provide the same as did her father. 

9. The Kakonis' commenced suit against Sommers and her father for the damages 
resulting from the failure to install the storm sewer as promised. The 
Contest of the suit was in good faith, with germane legal defenses raised, and 
with the settlement following on a compromise basis, with the settlement funds 
paid to the Kakonis' by the partnership Lakeview Development Partnership. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The W isconsin Real Estate Board has jurisdiction to act in this 
matter pursuant to sec. 452.14, W is. Stats. 

2. The W isconsin Real Estate Board is authorized to enter into the 
attached Stipulation pursuant to sec. 227.44(S), W is. Stats. 
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3. EILEEN M. SOMMERS has violated the following provisions of the 
Wisconsin Administrative Code: 

a. RL 24.08, by drafting an unenforceable financing contingency and 
contract in the Kakonis transaction and by previously failing to 
place all agreements in writing; 

b. RL 18.03, by failing to deposit all earnest money in a timely manner; 

c. RL 24.05 and 24.07 by failing to disclose seller agency and her 
family relationship with the seller; 

d. RL 16.02(3), by failing to indicate on the offer to purchase her 
status as agent for the seller; 

e. RL 24.07 and RL 24.025, by failing to make a reasonable inquiry of 
the seller as to whether or not the subject lot was serviced by storm 
sewers, and by representing to the buyers that the lot was so 
serviced. 

The above violations of the Wisconsin Administrative Code constitute a 
violation of Section 452.14(3)(i) of the Wisconsin Statutes by virtue of 
Section RL 24.01(3), Wis. Adm. Code., in that the Respondent Eileen M. Sommers 
has demonstrated incompetency to act as a real estate broker in such manner as 
to safeguard the interests of the public. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the attached StipulatiOn iS 
accepted. ' 

3 

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED, that the real estate broker's license of Respondent 
EILEEN M. SW, license #40752, is hereby SUSPENDED for a period of 60 
days, said suspension commencing at 12:01 a.m. on the day immediately 
subsequent to the date of this Order. 

IT IS FDRTEER ORDERED, that Respondent EILEEN M. SOMMERS, within 180 days 
of the date of this Order, successfully complete the following course modules 
from the Real Estate Brokers course at an educational institution approved by 
the Department of Regulation and Licensing: 

a. The 2-hour contracts module (RL 25.02(2)(a)), and 

b. The 5-hour Trust accounts, escrow, closing statement module 
(RL 25.02(2)(c)), 

and submit proof of the same in the form of verification from the institution 
providing the education to the Real Estate Board, P.O. Box 5935, Madison, 
WI 53708-8935. None of the education completed pursuant to this requirement 
may be used to satisfy any continuing education requirements that are or may 
be instituted by the Board or the Department of Regulation and Licensing. 



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that in the event Respondent EILEEN M. SOMMERS 
fails to comply with the required education as set forth above, Or fails to 
verify the same to the Department of Regulation and Licensing as set forth 
above, then her real estate broker's license shall be suspended, without 
further notice, hearing or Order of the Board, until he has complied with the 
terms of this order. The effective date of said suspension shall be at 
12:Ol a.m. on the 181st day subsequent to the date of this Order. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that Division of Enforcement files numbered 
93 REB 135 and 95 REB 053 are hereby closed as to all respondents. 

Dated this 374 day of gur,.“ z ( 1996. 

WISCONSIN REAL ESTA'IT BOARD 

wPPCHII501 
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STATE OF WISCONSIN 
BRFORE TRRRRAL ESTATE BOARD 

IN TRE MAlTRR OF TRB DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST: 

: 

STIPULATION 
EILFXN n. SW. 

RESPONTmNT. 
93 REB 135 and 95 REB 053 

: . 

The parties in this matter agree and stipulate as follows: 

1. This Stipulation is entered into for the purpose of resolving this 
matter known as investigative files 93 REB 135 and 95 REB 053. 
EILEEN tl. SOMERS (“Respondent”) consents to the resolution of this matter by 
this Stipulation and the attached Final Decision and Order. 

2. Respondent understands that by the signing of this Stipulation she 
voluntarily and knowingly waives her rights, including: the right to a 
hearing on the allegations against her, at which time the State has the burden 
of proving those allegations; the right to confront and cross-examine the 
witnesses against her; the right to call witnesses on her behalf and to compel 
their attendance by subpoena; the right to testify herself; the right to file 
objections to any proposed decision and to present briefs or oral arguments to 
the officials who are to render the final decision; the right to petition for 
rehearing; and all other applicable rights afforded to her under the United 
States Constitution, the Wisconsin Constitution, the Wisconsin Statutes, and 
the Wisconsin Administrative Code. 

3. Respondent has had the opportunity to consult with legal counsel 
regarding these matters and the legal implications of this Stipulation. 
Respondent is represented by Attorney Glen B. Kulkoski, P.O. Box 51064, New 
Berlin, WI 53151. 

4. Respondent voluntarily and knowingly waives the rights set forth in 
paragraph 2 above, on the condition that all of the provisions of this 
Stipulation are approved by the Board. 

5. With respect to the attached Final Decision and Order, Respondent 
admits the facts as set forth in the Findings of Fact and agrees that the 
Board may make the Findings of Fact and may reach the Conclusions set forth in 
the Conclusions of Law and may enter the Order attached hereto. 

6. If the terms of this Stipulation are not acceptable to the Board. the 
parties shall not be bound by the contents of this Stipulation or the proposed 
Final Decision and Order. The matter shall then be returned to the Division 
of Enforcement for further proceedings. In the event that the Stipulation is 
not accepted by the Board, the parties agree not to contend that the Board has 
been prejudiced or biased in any manner by the consideration of this attempted 
resolution. 



7. If the Board accepts the terms of this Stipulation, the parties to 
the Stipulation consent to the entry of the attached Final Decision and Order 
without further notice, pleading, appearance or consent of the parties. 

8. Respondent agrees that Complainant's attorney, Charles .I. Howden, 
may appear at any meeting of the Board with respect to the Stipulation and 
that his appearance is limited to statements in support of the Stipulation and 
to answer any questions the Board may have regarding the Stipulation. 
Respondent waives her right to have notice of that hearing and to be present 
at the meeting of the Board. 

9. The Division of Enforcement joins Respondent in recommending that 
the Board adopt this Stipulation and issue the attached Final Decision and 
Order. 

OM, m 5 
EILEEN M. SOMMERS, Respondent 

GLEN B. KULfOSKI, Attorney 
for Respondent 
P.O. Box 51064 
New Berlin, WI 53151 

Date 

Charles J. Howden, Attorney 
Division of Enforcement 

WPPCHH5Ol/June 7, 1996 
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. 

NOTICE OF APPEAL INFORMATION 

Notice Of Rights For Rehearing Or Judicial Review, The Times Allowed For 
Each. And The Identification Of The Party To Be Named As Respondent. 

Serve Petition for Rehearing or Judiciai Review on: 

STATE OF WISCONSIN REAL ESTATE BOARD 

1400 East Washington Avenue 
P.O. Box 8935 

Madison. WI 53708. 

The Date of Mailing this Decision is: 

Juae 27, 1996 

1. REHEAMNG 

A petition for reheating is not a pme+site for qa~ or tcvim. 

2. JUDICL4L REVIEW. 
Attyprsonaggtiwed by this decisionmaypctitionforjudictinview asspedkd 

in SC. 22753, Wisronrin Statutes a copy of which is qt&ed on si& two of this sheet. 
Bylaw.apetitionfornviewmnstbefiledincircnitcourt~shouldnameasthe 
rcspondan the PSIIY listed in the box above. A copy of the petition for judicial review 
sbould~~qottthepattylistcdindtcboxabovc. 

Apctieionmostbefitaiwithin30daysaftersuviaofthisdecisionifthenisno 
petitionfor~,orwidrin30daysaftersenriceuftheurdetfinallydisposingofa 
petida for Rhearing. or with 30 days after the fhrai disposition by opmtion of law of 
auypetitiorlfortehe&ing. 

Ibe 30-@ period for serving and fihg a petition c~ ontbedayafm 
penonatscrrria:ormailingofthedccisionbytheagency,~dredayafnrthef~ 
disposition by opcmion of the law of any petition for reheariag. (‘Ihe date of mailiug this 
decision is shown above.) 
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